HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Re-Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 205 by Senator Cortez

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 Delete the set of amendments by the House Committee on Education (#3019)
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 2, after "To" and before "enact" insert "amend and reenact R.S. 44:4.1(B)(9)
- 5 and to"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 7, after "information;" and before "and to" insert "to provide with respect to
- 8 disclosure of certain information in the possession of or used by LA FIRST;"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 16, after "Policy" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and insert
- 13 "Center."
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, at the beginning of line 17, delete "C. No" and insert "C.(1) Notwithstanding
- any provision of law to the contrary, no"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, line 1, after "Regents" and before "and the following" insert a comma ","
- 19 followed by "the office of technology services,"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 21 On page 2, delete lines 3 through 8 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 22 "(a) The Louisiana Workforce Commission.
- 23 (b) The Department of Children and Family Services.
- 24 (c) The Department of Public Safety and Corrections.
- 25 <u>(d) The office of juvenile justice.</u>
- 26 (e) The Louisiana Department of Health.
- 27 <u>(f) The Department of Education.</u>
- 28 (2) No later than December 1, 2023, data sharing agreements shall be
- 29 <u>executed by LA FIRST through the Board of Regents and each public</u>
- postsecondary education management board."
- 31 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- On page 2, line 22, after "entity." and before "Once" insert "Access to the data of each
- 33 entity listed in Paragraph (C)(1) of this Section shall be provided through the office of
- 34 <u>technology services on equipment provided by the office of technology services."</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

- 2 On page 2, line 29, after "contrary," and before "city," delete "the state Department of
- 3 Education and any" and insert "each"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 5 On page 3, line 1, after "<u>local</u>" and before "<u>school board</u>" insert "<u>public</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 12

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18 19

20

2122

23

24

2526

2728

29

- 7 On page 3, delete lines 17 through 24 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 8 "Section 2. R.S. 44:4.1(B)(9) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 9 §4.1. Exceptions

10 * * *

B. The legislature further recognizes that there exist exceptions, exemptions, and limitations to the laws pertaining to public records throughout the revised statutes and codes of this state. Therefore, the following exceptions, exemptions, and limitations are hereby continued in effect by incorporation into this Chapter by citation:

(9) R.S. 17:7.2, 46, 47, 81.9, 391.4, 407.28, 407.47, 407.65, 500.2, 1175, 1202, 1237, 1252, 1948, 1989.7, 2047, 2048.31, 3099, 3100.8, 3136, 3137, 3138.12,

3390, 3703, 3773, 3884

Section 3.(A) The provisions of Sections 1 and 2 of this Act shall become effective when an Act of the Louisiana Legislature containing a specific appropriation of monies for the implementation of the provisions of this Act becomes effective.

(B) The provisions of this Section shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, the provisions of this Section shall become effective on the day following such approval."